Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2021-22 Reply Serial No.

FHB(FE)095
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 2764)

Head: (49) Food and Environmental Hygiene Department

Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not specified

Programme: (2) Environmental Hygiene and Related Services

Controlling Officer: Director of Food and Environmental Hygiene (Miss Diane WONG)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Food and Health

Question:

Please set out the public toilets planned to be renovated and refurbished this year, with a breakdown by the 18 districts.

Asked by: Hon CHENG Chung-tai (LegCo internal reference no.: 124)

Reply:

It was announced in the 2019-20 Budget that the Government would make an additional allocation of over $600 million to implement the Enhanced Public Toilet Refurbishment Programme, under which the Food and Environmental Hygiene Department would roll out the refurbishment or facelifting works for about 240 public toilets under its management by phases in 5 years starting from 2019-20, so as to improve toilet facilities and the level of hygiene. Refurbishment or facelifting projects for 50 public toilets are being planned to commence in 2021-22. A list of the public toilets is at Annex.
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Annex

List of 50 public toilets under the Enhanced
Public Toilet Refurbishment Programme in 2021-22

(A) 20 Refurbishment projects

S(;:)lal Name of public toilet District Address
1. | Oil Street Public Toilet Eastern At side of No. 3 Oil Street
2. Middle Bay Public Toilet Southern South Bay RS)Z?/ near Middle
3. Chgung Chau Peak Road Public Islands Peak Road, Cheung Chau
Toilet cum Bathhouse
4. | Ngong Ping Road Public Toilet Islands Ngong Ping Road, Lantau
5 Peng Chau Wing On Side Street Islands Wing On Side Street, Peng
" | Public Toilet cum Bathhouse Chau
5 Round Table Il Village Public Islands Round Table 111 Village,
" | Toilet Cheung Chau
Tong Fuk Village Public Toilet Tong Fuk Village, South
7. Islands
(Lower) Lantau
. Fung Cheung Road (Near Fung
8. Fuf‘g Cheung  Road  Public Yuen Long | Kwan Street Indoor Recreation
Toilet
Centre) Yuen Long
. . . Hang Mei Tsuen, Ping Ha
9. Hang Mei Tsuen Public Toilet Yuen Long Road, Ping Shan, Yuen Long
10 Lok Ma Chau Public Transport yuen Lon Lok Ma Chau Public Transport
" | Interchange Public Toilet g Interchange
11. | Pok Wai Tsuen Public Toilet Yuen Long Pok Wa'.’ Pok Wai Road, San
Tin, Yuen Long
Shap Pat Heung Choi Uk Tsuen Choi Uk Tsuen, Long Yat
12 Public Toilet Yuen Long Road, Yuen Long
: : . San Wan Road in front of Nam
13. Far_1I|ng Wai  (South) Public North Hing Tong, Fanling Wai
Toilet
(South)
14 Sheung Shui Tung Hing Road North Sheung Shui Tung Hing Road
" | Carpark Public Toilet Carpark
15 Sheung Shui Tung Hing Road North Inside Sheung Shui Heung
" | Public Toilet Sitting-out Area No. 9
16. | Shung Him Tong Public Toilet North Entrance to Shung _H|m Tong
Tsuen, Fanling
Wo Hop Shek Tsuen Public Carpark at side of Wo Hing
17. . North .
Toilet Tsuen, Fanling
18. | Nai Chung Pier Public Toilet Tai Po At side of Nai Chung Pier
Pak Shing Street Public . i .
19. Toilet-cum-Bathhouse Tai Po Pak Shing Street, Tai Po
20. Tai Po Market MTR Station Tai Po Tai Po Market Station, Tai Po

Public Toilet
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(B)

30 Facelifting projects

Serial

o Name of public toilet District Address
1. | Wu Nam Street Public Toilet Southern Wu Nam Street near Aberdeen
Bus Terminus
Chung Hau Village Public . .
2. Toilet. Mui Wo Islands Chung Hau Village, Mui Wo
3 Tung Chung Hau Wong Islands Hau Wong Temple, Tung
" | Temple Public Toilet Chung
4. | Shek Mun Kap Public Toilet Islands Shek Mun Kap, Tung Chung
5 Kwong Pan Tin Village Public Tsuen Wan Kwong Pan Tin Tsuen, Route
" | Toilet Twisk, Tsuen Wan
Pak Tin Pa San Tsuen Public Pak Tin Pa San Tsuen, Tsuen
6. . Tsuen Wan
Toilet Wan
Hung Cheung Road Public Hung Cheung Road, Tuen Mun
7 Toilet Tuen Mun (at side of public car park)
8. | San Hing Tsuen Public Toilet Tuen Mun San Hing Tsuen
Fung Kat Heung, Fung Kat
9. | Fung Kut Heung Public Toilet Yuen Long | Heung Road, Kam Tin, Yuen
Long
10. | Shui Mei Tsuen Public Toilet Yuen Long Shut Me, Egrr]ng’ Yuen
11 Small Traders New Village Yuen Lon Small Traders New Village,
" | Public Toilet 91 si Sheung Road, Yuen Long
. : Tan Kwai Tsuen Road Garden,
12. R?Iefwal Tsuen Road Public Yuen Long | Tan Kwai Tsuen Road, Hung
Shui Kiu, Yuen Long
13. Tin Shui Wal qul'c _Transport Yuen Long | Tin Yan Road, Tin Shui Wai
Interchange Public Toilet
Tsang Uk Tsuen, Sheung
14. | Tsang Uk Tsuen Public Toilet Yuen Long | Tsuen, Kam Sheung Road, Pat
Heung, Yuen Long
15. | Kat O Island Public Toilet North At side of Klasula-lr-fc)j Pier, Kat O
16 Luen Cheong Street Public North Luen Cheong Street at side of " | Toilet footbridge NF252, Fanling
17. | Ma Wat Tsuen Public Toilet North Ma Wat Tsuen, Fanling
At side of Nam Chung
18. | Nam Chung Public Toilet North Children Playground, Sha Tau
Kok
19. | Chung Shun Lane Public Toilet Tai Po Chung Shun Lane, Tai Po
20. | Hang Ha Po Public Toilet Tai Po Hang Ha Po Village, Tai Po
21. | Hoi Ha Public Toilet Tai Po At entrance of Hoi Ha Village
22. | Pak Sha O Public Toilet Tai Po Pak Sha O
23. Sam_Mun- Tsai Village (North) Tai Po Sam Mun Tsai Village, Tai Po
Public Toilet
24. | Sam Mun Tsai Village (South) Tai Po Sam Mun Tsai Village, Tai Po
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Serial

no Name of public toilet District Address
Public Toilet
. . . Yung Shue O Village, near
25. | Yung Shue O Public Toilet Tai Po Lamp post No. V4788
26. | Ham Tin Public Toilet Sai Kung Ham Tin
Hiram’s Highway (Nam Wai) . Hiram’s Highway, near Lamp
27| public Toilet Sai Kung post EA9898-1
At junction of Hiram’s
28. | Tai Chung Hau Public Toilet Sai Kung Highway and Tai Chung Hau
Village
Near the Anti-Japanese
29. | Tsam Chuk Wan Public Toilet Sai Kung Martyrs Monuments in Tsam
Chuk Wan
30. | Tso Wo Hang Public Toilet Sai Kung Tso Wo Hang
- End -
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